## Mt. Lebanon man recognized for his volunteering at Big Brothers Big Sisters of Greater Pittsburgh

## JoAnne Klimovich Harrop, The Tribune-Review, Greensburg April 9, 2021

Apr. 9—Dan Jenkins talked with a high school classmate about finding a career where he would earn a lot of money.

She suggested he consider doing something that would make him rich in a different way — become a mentor for Big Brothers Big Sisters of Greater Pittsburgh.

So he did.

Jenkins was matched with a young boy named James from Pittsburgh's Hill District neighborhood. James went on to become a productive member of society.

The two still occasionally connect.

Jenkins, now 53, is a board member for Big Brothers Big Sisters of Greater Pittsburgh and organizes one of its biggest fundraisers.

He was recognized for his dedication to the organization with a \$25,000 grant from the Northwestern Mutual Foundation.

"I am honored," said Jenkins, of Mt. Lebanon, who owns Pittsburgh-based JKS Financial, a wealth advisory services company that partners with Northwestern Mutual. "It is so easy to sell what you believe in."

In a video produced by Northwestern Mutual about his commitment to the cause, he became teary-eyed reflecting on the ways Big Brothers Big Sisters makes a difference.

The work isn't done, he said.

"We need more mentors and more financial help," said Jenkins, a father of five with wife Amy, who is his biggest supporter and an advocate for young people. Two of their children were mentors while at college in Philadelphia and Columbus, Ohio.

When matching an adult with a child, the organization invests \$1,500 to support the relationship, according to Jenkins.

After his years as a mentor, he began donating money, joined the board and served as board president.

He is chairman of the annual golf outing at Laurel Valley Golf Club in Ligonier — the largest fundraiser of the year for Big Brothers Big Sisters. It's Thursday, June 17. The event nets \$85,000 annually, he said.

https://finance.yahoo.com/finance/news/mt-lebanon-man-recognized-volunteering-180400404.html

The Northwestern Mutual Foundation awarded 12 people with \$15,000. Three received an additional \$5,000 for supporting organizations with a connection to the company's Childhood Cancer Program.

Four were called "Most Exceptional" and received \$25,000. Jenkins was one of them.

"This is a really big deal and a wonderful honor," said Jan Glick, CEO of Big Brothers Big Sisters of Greater Pittsburgh. "This money will really help to support us this year."

The organization matches 1,500 children a year with a mentor.

According to Northwestern Mutual, despite the challenges of the past 12 months, a recent study found that 85% of nonprofit organizations had an increase in volunteerism requests — more than double pre-pandemic levels.

"No matter the odds, our advisors have remained committed to helping others," said Eric Christophersen, president of Northwestern Mutual Foundation, said in a statement. "Their spirit and dedication is an inspiration, and we're proud to recognize the meaningful change they've accomplished."

Since 1995, the Northwestern Mutual Foundation has donated more than \$6.3 million through its Community Service Awards program. Northwestern Mutual offers life insurance and other financial services.

"There have been so many challenges with this pandemic," Glick said. "This money will be used to continue our mission of impacting the lives of the young people we serve."

JoAnne Klimovich Harrop is a Tribune-Review staff writer. You can contact JoAnne at 724-853-5062, jharrop@triblive.com or via Twitter.

Geoffrey P Kasse and Daniel Keith Jenkins use JKS Financial as a marketing name for doing business as representatives of Northwestern Mutual. JKS Financial is not a registered investment adviser, broker-dealer, insurance agency or federal savings bank. Northwestern Mutual is the marketing name for The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company, Milwaukee, WI (NM) (life and disability insurance annuities and life insurance with long-term care benefits) and its subsidiaries. Geoffrey P Kasse and Daniel Keith Jenkins, Insurance Agents of NM and Northwestern Long Term Care Insurance Company, Milwaukee, WI (long-term care insurance) a subsidiary of NM, Registered Representatives of Northwestern Mutual Investment Services, LLC (NMIS) (securities), a subsidiary of NM, broker-dealer, registered investment adviser and member FINRA and SIPC. Representatives of Northwestern Mutual Wealth Management Company®, (NMWMC) Milwaukee, WI, (fiduciary and fee-based planning) subsidiary of NM and a federal savings bank. All NMWMC programs and services are offered only by representatives operating from agency offices of NMWMC. There may be instances when these agents represent companies in addition to NM or its subsidiaries.

Geoffrey P Kasse CA Ins Lic #0G90050

Daniel Keith Jenkins CA Ins Lic #0B80038